

DAVIS-REA EQUITY FUND

*For the Six-Month Periods ended June 30, 2025 and 2024
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)*

Notice to Reader:

These interim financial statements and related notes for the six-month period ended June 30, 2025 have been prepared by the management of the Fund. The external auditors of the Fund have not audited or reviewed these interim financial statements.

Unaudited Statements of Financial Position

As at June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	June 30 2025	December 31 2024
ASSETS		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 15,537,137	\$ 50,611,488
Investments at fair value	257,265,365	208,741,959
Accrued interest receivable	15,216	82,050
Accrued dividends receivable	144,373	341,205
Purchased option contracts	349,721	1,131,696
TOTAL ASSETS	273,311,812	260,908,398
LIABILITIES		
Redemptions payable	—	61,660
Accrued management fees	764	290
Accrued expenses	61,215	57,847
Distributions payable to unitholders	18,128	—
Written option contracts	2,553,969	426,860
TOTAL LIABILITIES (EXCLUDING NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HOLDERS OF REDEEMABLE UNITS)	2,634,076	546,657
NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HOLDERS OF REDEEMABLE UNITS (Note 5)	\$ 270,677,736	\$ 260,361,741
NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HOLDERS OF REDEEMABLE UNITS PER CLASS (Note 5)		
CLASS F	\$ 1,015,834	\$ 141,634
CLASS O	\$ 269,661,902	\$ 260,220,107
NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HOLDERS OF REDEEMABLE UNITS PER UNIT		
CLASS F	\$ 8.84	\$ 10.20
CLASS O	\$ 15.46	\$ 16.80

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors of Davis-Rea Ltd., the Manager



John M. O'Connell
Director
Davis-Rea Ltd.



JC O'Connell
Director
Davis-Rea Ltd.

Unaudited Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	2025	2024
INVESTMENT INCOME		
Interest income for distribution purposes	\$ 394,007	\$ 312,407
Dividend income	1,054,741	1,068,954
	1,448,748	1,381,361
NET GAIN (LOSS) ON INVESTMENTS		
Net realized gain (loss) on sale of investments	7,935,148	20,079,713
Net realized gain (loss) on option contracts	4,314,751	109,906
Net foreign exchange gain (loss) on cash and cash equivalents	(1,228,325)	565,620
Net other gain (loss)	(480,497)	550,597
Net change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of investments	(6,282,117)	9,088,818
Net change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on option contracts	(3,611,492)	176,238
	647,468	30,570,892
NET INVESTMENT INCOME (LOSS)	2,096,216	31,952,253
EXPENSES		
Administration fees	22,410	19,546
Audit fees	23,780	14,243
Custodial fees	61,375	46,321
Harmonized sales tax	18,746	16,828
Independent review committee fees	5,533	31
Interest expense	3,757	842
Legal fees	10,975	22,460
Management fees	951	771
Operating fees	13,244	8,046
Registration and filing fees	1,756	525
Transaction costs	330,077	187,524
Trustee fees	2,408	2,530
Unitholder communication fees	20,589	20,712
Withholding tax	144,844	138,784
TOTAL EXPENSES	660,445	479,163
INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HOLDERS OF REDEEMABLE UNITS		
	\$ 1,435,771	\$ 31,473,090
INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HOLDERS OF REDEEMABLE UNITS PER CLASS		
CLASS F	\$ 22,310	\$ 43,122
CLASS O	\$ 1,413,461	\$ 31,429,968
AVERAGE REDEEMABLE UNITS OUTSTANDING		
CLASS F	25,790	17,599
CLASS O	16,610,489	12,264,277
INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HOLDERS OF REDEEMABLE UNITS PER UNIT		
CLASS F	\$ 0.87	\$ 2.45
CLASS O	\$ 0.09	\$ 2.56

Unaudited Statements of Changes in Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units

For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Class F		Class O		Total	
	2025	2024	2025	2024	2025	2024
NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HOLDERS						
OF REDEEMABLE UNITS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD	\$ 141,634	\$ 372,805	\$ 260,220,107	\$ 185,907,248	\$ 260,361,741	\$ 186,280,053
INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE						
TO HOLDERS OF REDEEMABLE UNITS	22,310	43,122	1,413,461	31,429,968	1,435,771	31,473,090
DISTRIBUTIONS PAID OR PAYABLE TO HOLDERS						
OF REDEEMABLE UNITS						
From net investment income	(2,480)	(7)	(2,667,519)	(1,146,962)	(2,669,999)	(1,146,969)
From net realized capital gains	(74,415)	(10,273)	(20,095,810)	(22,136,627)	(20,170,225)	(22,146,900)
TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO HOLDERS						
OF REDEEMABLE UNITS	(76,895)	(10,280)	(22,763,329)	(23,283,589)	(22,840,224)	(23,293,869)
REDEEMABLE UNIT TRANSACTIONS						
Amount received from the issuance of units	923,192	13,000	22,808,735	26,364,726	23,731,927	26,377,726
Amount received from reinvestment of distributions	76,895	10,280	22,561,346	23,020,415	22,638,241	23,030,695
Amount paid on redemptions of units	(71,302)	(321,325)	(14,578,418)	(11,620,578)	(14,649,720)	(11,941,903)
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) FROM REDEEMABLE						
UNIT TRANSACTIONS	928,785	(298,045)	30,791,663	37,764,563	31,720,448	37,466,518
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO						
HOLDERS OF REDEEMABLE UNITS	874,200	(265,203)	9,441,795	45,910,942	10,315,995	45,645,739
NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HOLDERS						
OF REDEEMABLE UNITS AT END OF PERIOD	\$ 1,015,834	\$ 107,602	\$ 269,661,902	\$ 231,818,190	\$ 270,677,736	\$ 231,925,792

Unaudited Statements of Cash Flows

For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	2025	2024
CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) OPERATIONS		
Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units	\$ 1,435,771	\$ 31,473,090
Adjustments for:		
Net foreign exchange loss (gain) on cash and cash equivalents	1,228,325	(565,620)
Net realized loss (gain) on sale of investments	(7,935,148)	(20,079,713)
Net realized loss (gain) on option contracts	(4,314,751)	(109,906)
Net change in unrealized (appreciation) depreciation of investments	6,282,117	(9,088,818)
Net change in unrealized (appreciation) depreciation on option contracts	3,611,492	(176,238)
Purchase of investments	(402,299,565)	(231,759,501)
Proceeds from the sale of investments	359,041,533	193,965,241
Changes in non-cash balances:		
Accrued interest receivable	66,834	(293,955)
Accrued dividends receivable	196,832	26,134
Accrued expenses and accrued management fees	3,842	(41,208)
	(42,682,718)	(36,650,494)
CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Amount received from the issuance of units	23,731,927	26,365,596
Amount paid on redemption of units	(14,711,380)	(11,927,603)
Distributions paid to unitholders	(183,855)	(263,174)
	8,836,692	14,174,819
Increase (decrease) in cash during the period	(33,846,026)	(22,475,675)
Net foreign exchange gain (loss) on cash and cash equivalents	(1,228,325)	565,620
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	50,611,488	22,346,764
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	\$ 15,537,137	\$ 436,709
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS IS REPRESENTED BY:		
Cash	\$ 8,351,825	\$ 436,709
Short-term deposits	\$ 7,185,312	\$ –
	15,537,137	436,709
SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE		
Interest received	\$ 460,841	\$ 18,452
Interest paid	\$ 3,757	\$ 842
Dividends received, net of withholding taxes	\$ 1,106,729	\$ 956,304

Unaudited Schedule of Investment Portfolio

As at June 30, 2025

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Number of Shares / Par Value	Average Cost *\$	Fair Value \$
CANADIAN EQUITIES — 6.11%			
Consumer Staples — 3.75%			
Alimentation Couche-Tard Inc.	150,000	10,291,065	10,153,500
		10,291,065	10,153,500
Real Estate — 2.36%			
Dream Residential REIT	500,000	6,506,854	6,400,225
		6,506,854	6,400,225
TOTAL CANADIAN EQUITIES		16,797,919	16,553,725
FOREIGN EQUITIES — 88.93%			
Communication Services — 15.89%			
Alphabet Inc., Class ‘A’	95,400	23,965,444	22,894,207
Meta Platforms Inc., Class ‘A’	20,000	17,284,130	20,101,881
		41,249,574	42,996,088
Consumer Discretionary — 9.64%			
Amazon.com Inc.	76,600	22,409,816	22,884,582
LVMH Moët Hennessy Louis Vuitton SE, ADR	22,500	3,398,574	3,218,973
		25,808,390	26,103,555
Financials — 15.69%			
Bank of America Corp.	224,200	13,061,178	14,447,002
JPMorgan Chase & Co.	40,000	12,746,784	15,791,398
PNC Financial Services Group Inc. (The)	48,200	9,975,025	12,235,928
		35,782,987	42,474,328
Health Care — 16.60%			
Avantor Inc.	25,000	470,500	458,229
Stryker Corp.	26,700	6,792,413	14,384,602
Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc.	31,400	22,810,207	17,337,044
UnitedHealth Group Inc.	20,000	10,625,419	8,496,503
Zoetis Inc.	20,000	4,376,713	4,247,298
		45,075,252	44,923,676
Industrials — 3.88%			
Cintas Corp.	8,000	725,787	2,427,946
Rockwell Automation Inc.	5,000	1,972,021	2,261,662
Roper Technologies Inc.	7,500	5,593,531	5,789,208
		8,291,339	10,478,816
Information Technology — 25.48%			
Accenture PLC, Class ‘A’	18,600	6,166,700	7,570,450
ANSYS Inc.	20,000	9,339,354	9,565,477
Apple Inc.	40,000	11,069,413	11,175,610
CloudFlare Inc., Class ‘A’	45,000	5,879,861	12,000,218
Microsoft Corp.	21,300	12,416,851	14,427,513
Synopsys Inc.	20,400	14,189,091	14,242,097
		59,061,270	68,981,365

	Number of Shares / Par Value	Average Cost *\$	Fair Value \$
Materials — 0.92%			
CRH PLC	20,000	2,449,979	2,500,173
		2,449,979	2,500,173
Utilities — 0.83%			
Brookfield Infrastructure Partners L.P.	49,500	878,335	2,253,639
		878,335	2,253,639
TOTAL FOREIGN EQUITIES		218,597,128	240,711,641
TOTAL EQUITIES		235,395,045	257,265,365
TOTAL COST AND FAIR VALUE OF INVESTMENTS — 95.04%		235,395,045	257,265,365
TRANSACTION COST INCLUDED IN AVERAGE COST		(102,434)	—
TOTAL INVESTMENTS — 95.04%		235,292,611	257,265,365
TOTAL PURCHASED OPTION INVESTMENTS — 0.13%			349,721
TOTAL WRITTEN OPTION INVESTMENTS — (0.94%)			(2,553,969)
OTHER ASSETS AND LIABILITIES — 5.77%			15,616,619
NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HOLDERS OF REDEEMABLE UNITS — 100.00%			270,677,736

*Cost includes transaction costs
Percentage shown relates to investments at fair value and Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units (Net Assets) as at June 30, 2025.

OPTION POSITIONS

Purchased Put Option	Strike Price	Expiry Date	Proceeds \$	Fair Value \$
2,242 Bank of America Corp.	42.00	July 19, 2025	321,175	42,743
400 JPMorgan Chase & Co.	250.00	July 19, 2025	302,586	22,333
200 Meta Platforms Inc., Class 'A'	630.00	July 19, 2025	543,370	14,435
213 Microsoft Corp.	435.00	July 19, 2025	247,799	8,121
600 SPDR S&P 500 ETF Trust	570.00	July 19, 2025	727,277	45,755
267 Stryker Corp.	370.00	September 20, 2025	471,367	216,334
			2,613,574	349,721
Written Call Option	Strike Price	Expiry Date	Proceeds \$	Fair Value \$
(2,242) Bank of America Corp.	48.00	July 19, 2025	(203,446)	(259,509)
(450) CloudFlare Inc., Class 'A'	180.00	August 16, 2025	(395,657)	(1,576,396)
(400) JPMorgan Chase & Co.	290.00	July 19, 2025	(164,734)	(349,697)
(213) Microsoft Corp.	490.00	July 19, 2025	(94,263)	(368,367)
			(858,100)	(2,553,969)

1. Establishment of Trust

Davis-Rea Equity Fund (the “Fund”) is an open-ended unincorporated unit trust that was established under the laws of the Province of Ontario by a declaration of trust dated May 31, 2011 as amended and restated March 28, 2019 as amended and restated January 2, 2024. The Fund’s head office is located at 23 Bedford Road, Suite 100, Toronto, Ontario, Canada. CIBC Mellon Trust Company is the trustee (the “Trustee”) and the custodian (the “Custodian”) of the Fund. Davis-Rea Ltd. is the manager (the “Manager”) of the Fund. The Fund offers Class A, Class B, Class F, and Class O units. Class A, Class B, Class F and Class O units of the Fund can be bought by any qualified investor, provided that, in the case of Class F units of the Fund, the investor is participating in a fee-based program with their dealer, and in the case of Class O units of the Fund, the investor has entered into a Class O investment management agreement with the Manager.

The financial statements of the Fund for the six-month period ended June 30, 2025 were authorized for issue on August 29, 2025.

2. Basis of Preparation

These financial statements have been prepared in compliance with IFRS Accounting Standards applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) 34 *Interim Financial Reporting* as published by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). The financial statements are prepared on the historical cost basis except for financial assets and financial liabilities which are measured at fair value through profit or loss, as explained in the relevant accounting policies.

3. Material Accounting Policies

Disclosure of Accounting Policies

The material accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise indicated.

Financial Instruments

The Fund recognizes financial instruments at fair value upon initial recognition, plus transaction costs in the case of financial instruments measured at amortized cost when it becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame generally established

by regulation or convention in the market place (regular way trades) are recognized on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Fund commits to purchase or sell the asset.

In accordance with IFRS 9, the Fund classifies its investments and option contracts based on both the Fund’s business model for managing those financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. The portfolio of financial assets is managed and performance is evaluated on a fair value basis. The Fund is primarily focused on fair value information and uses that information to assess the assets’ performance and to make decisions. The Fund has not taken the option to irrevocably designate any equity securities as fair value through other comprehensive income. The collection of contractual cash flows is only incidental to achieving the Fund’s business model’s objective. Consequently, all investments and option contracts are measured at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”).

Gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of financial assets or financial liabilities at FVTPL are presented in the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) within ‘Net change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of investments’ in the period in which they arise. Dividend income from financial assets at FVTPL is recognized when the Fund’s right to receive payments is established. Interest income and dividend income are recorded separately in the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) within ‘Interest income for distribution purposes’ and ‘Dividend income’, respectively.

All other financial assets and liabilities not measured at FVTPL are measured at amortized cost. These financial instruments are shown at the amount required to be received or paid, discounted, when appropriate, at the contract’s effective interest rate. The balances are short-term in nature; therefore, amortized cost approximates fair value for these financial assets and liabilities.

Impairment of Financial Assets

The Fund recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets which are measured at amortized cost. The measurement of the loss allowance depends upon the Fund’s assessment at the end of each reporting period as to whether the financial instrument’s credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, based on reasonable and supportable information that is available, without undue cost or effort to obtain.

Where there has not been a significant increase in exposure to credit risk since initial recognition, a 12-month expected credit loss allowance is estimated. This represents a portion of the asset's lifetime expected credit losses that is attributable to a default event that is possible within the next 12 months. Where a financial asset has become credit impaired or where it is determined that credit risk has increased significantly, the loss allowance is based on the asset's lifetime expected credit losses. The amount of expected credit loss recognized is measured on the basis of the probability weighted present value of anticipated cash shortfalls over the life of the instrument discounted at the original effective interest rate. A significant increase in credit risk is defined by the Fund as any contractual payment which is more than 30 days past due. Any contractual payment which is more than 90 days past due is considered credit impaired.

Investment Transactions and Income Recognition

The accrual method of recording income and expenses is followed by the Fund. Dividend income is recognized when the right to receive payment is established. Distributions from income trusts are recognized on the ex-distribution date and are recorded as income, capital gains or return of capital, based on the best information available. Those treated as return of capital reduce the average costs of the underlying investment. Net realized gains and losses and net change in unrealized appreciation/depreciation of investments are determined using an average cost basis. Interest for distribution purposes, as disclosed in the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) on debt securities at FVTPL, is recognized on accrual basis and represents the coupon interest received. The Fund does not amortize premiums paid or discounts received on the purchase of fixed income securities except for zero coupon bonds which are amortized on a straight line basis.

Valuation of Investments and Option Contracts

Investments held that are traded in an active market through recognized public stock exchanges, over-the-counter markets, or through recognized investment dealers, are valued at their last traded market price where the last traded market price falls within the day's bid-ask spread. In circumstances where the last traded price is not within that day's bid-ask spread, the Manager determines the point within the bid-ask spread that is most representative of fair value based on specific facts and circumstances. The Fund's policy is to recognize transfers into and out of the fair value hierarchy levels as of the date of the

event or change in circumstances giving rise to the transfer. Investments held, such as bonds, with no active market or available bid prices are valued at their closing sale prices.

For all other financial instruments not traded in an active market, the fair value is determined by using valuation techniques deemed to be appropriate in the circumstances. Valuation techniques include discounted cash flow analysis and option pricing models, which considers factors such as the market value of the underlying security, strike price, volatility and terms of the warrants or options.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- Level 1 – Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2 – Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable
- Level 3 – Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable.

The breakdown of the Fund into the three-level hierarchy is provided in Note 11.

Distributions

Each unitholder's share of income, net of the Fund's expenses and net capital gain, is distributed quarterly.

Foreign Currency Translation

The Fund's subscriptions and redemptions are denominated in Canadian dollars (CAD), which is also its functional and presentation currency.

Portfolio securities and other assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Canadian dollars at the prevailing rate of exchange on each valuation date. Purchases and sales of investments, income and expenses are translated at the rate of exchange prevailing on the respective dates of such transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses on the sale of investments are included in 'Net realized gain (loss) on sale of investments' in the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss).

Commissions and Other Transaction Costs

Commissions and other transaction costs are incremental costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, issue, or disposal of an investment, which include fees and commissions paid to agents, advisors, levies by regulatory agencies and securities exchanges, and transfer taxes and duties. Commissions and transaction costs are expensed in the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss).

Valuation of Fund Units

The value at which units are issued or redeemed is the net asset value per unit. The net asset value per unit for each class of the Fund is calculated on each business day by dividing the net asset value of each class by its outstanding units. The net asset value of each class is computed by calculating the value of the class' proportionate share of a Fund's assets less the class' proportionate share of the Fund's common liabilities and less class-specific liabilities. Expenses directly attributable to a class are charged to that class while common fund expenses are allocated to each class in a reasonable manner as determined by the Manager. Other income and realized and unrealized gains and losses are allocated to each class of a Fund based on that class' prorated share of total net asset value of that Fund. Amounts received on the issuance of units and amounts paid on the redemption of units are included on the Statements of Changes in Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include demand deposits and highly liquid money market instruments, typically with maturities of three months or less.

Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units per Unit

The increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units per unit in the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) represents the increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units for the period divided by the weighted average units outstanding during the period for each class.

Redeemable Participating Shares/Units

Redeemable units are redeemable at the unitholder's option and are classified as other financial liabilities and are recorded at the present value of the redeemable amount. Net asset value per unit of each class is calculated at the close of business on each business day (each a "valuation day") by dividing the net

asset value of each class by the outstanding units of that class. The net asset value of each class is computed by calculating the fair value of the assets less liabilities of the class.

New Standards and Amendments to Existing Standards Effective January 1, 2025

There are no standards, amendments to standards or interpretations that are effective for annual periods beginning on January 1, 2025 that have a material effect on the financial statements of the Fund.

New Standards, Amendments and Interpretations Not Yet Mandatory or Early Adopted

A number of new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations are effective for annual periods beginning after January 1, 2025, and have not been early adopted in preparing these financial statements. The Fund's assessment of the impact of these new standards and amendments is set out below:

(i) Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments (Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7)

In May 2024, the IASB issued amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7. Among other amendments, IASB clarified that a financial liability is derecognized on the 'settlement date' and introduced an accounting policy choice to derecognize financial liabilities settled using an electronic payment system before the settlement date. These amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2026, with early adoption permitted.

(ii) IFRS 18 *Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements*

In April 2024, the IASB issued IFRS 18, which replaces IAS 1 *Presentation of Financial Statements*. It introduces several new requirements that are expected to impact the presentation and disclosure of the financial statements. These include:

- The requirement to classify all income and expense into specified categories and provide specified totals and subtotals in the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss).
- Enhanced guidance on the aggregation, location and labeling of items across the financial statements and the notes to the financial statements.
- Required disclosures about management-defined performance measures.

IFRS 18 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2027, with early adoption permitted.

The Fund is currently assessing the effect of the above standards and amendments. No other new standards, amendments and interpretations are expected to have a material effect on the financial statements of the Fund.

4. Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments

The preparation of financial statements requires management to use judgment in applying its accounting policies and to make estimates and assumptions about the future. The following discusses the most significant accounting judgments and estimates that the Fund has made in preparing the financial statements:

Fair Value Measurement and Securities Not Quoted in an Active Market

When the Fund holds financial instruments that are not quoted in active markets, the fair values of such instruments are determined using valuation techniques and may be determined using reputable pricing sources. Where no market data is available, the Fund may value positions using its own models, which are usually based on valuation methods and techniques generally recognized as standard within the industry. The models used to determine fair values are validated and periodically reviewed by the Manager, independent of the party that created them.

Models use observable data, to the extent practicable. However, areas such as credit risk, volatilities and correlations require the Manager to make estimates. Changes in assumptions about these factors could affect the reported fair values of financial instruments. The Fund considers observable data to be market data that is readily available, regularly distributed and updated, reliable and verifiable, not proprietary, and provided by independent sources that are actively involved in the relevant market.

5. Redeemable Units

The capital of the Fund is represented by Class F and Class O issued redeemable units with no par value. Unitholders are entitled to distributions, if any, and to payment of a proportionate share of the net assets based on the Fund's Net Asset Value per unit upon redemption. The Fund has no restrictions or specific capital requirements on the subscription and redemption of units. Capital movements are disclosed in the Statements of Changes in Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units. In accordance with the investment strategies and risk management policies outlined in Note 10,

the Fund endeavors to invest its subscriptions received in appropriate investments while maintaining sufficient liquidity to meet redemptions.

The following table summarizes the changes in the number of units for the six-month period ended June 30, 2025 and the year ended December 31, 2024:

	June 30 2025	December 31 2024
Class F Number of Units		
Balance, beginning of period/year	13,884	36,326
Units issued	99,909	2,905
Units redeemed	(7,543)	(28,446)
Reinvestments	8,634	3,099
Balance, end of period/year	114,884	13,884
Class O Number of Units		
Balance, beginning of period/year	15,491,186	11,336,693
Units issued	1,400,709	1,788,050
Units redeemed	(926,321)	(1,221,275)
Reinvestments	1,477,732	3,587,718
Balance, end of period/year	17,443,306	15,491,186

6. Distributions Per Unit

Distributions may be made by the Fund of all or any part of its net income and net realized gains or as a return of capital to unitholders of record as of the close of business on or before the last valuation date in the year or at such other dates as determined by the Fund Manager, according to each unitholder's proportionate share of the Fund less any tax required to be deducted. The Manager intends to automatically reinvest such distributions of the Fund in additional units of the same class of the Fund on behalf of each unitholder.

The Fund had the following distributions for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2025 and 2024:

	June 30 2025	June 30 2024
From net investment income	\$ 2,669,999	\$ 1,146,969
From net realized capital gains	\$ 20,170,225	\$ 22,146,900

7. Income Taxes

The Fund qualifies as a mutual fund trust under the provisions of the Income Tax Act (Canada) and accordingly, is subject to tax on its income for the year, including net realized capital gains which is not paid or payable to its unitholders as at the end of the year. It is the intention of the Fund Manager that all annual investment income and sufficient net realized taxable capital gains will be distributed to unitholders.

As of the taxation year ended December 31, 2024, the Fund does not have any capital losses or any accumulated non-capital losses in the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023.

8. Management Fees and Other Expenses and Related Party Transactions

In accordance with a management agreement, the Manager is responsible for providing investment management administrative services and facilities to the Fund, including general portfolio management, maintenance of accounting records and preparation of reports to unitholders.

The management fee for Class A, Class B, and Class F units is computed at 1.25%, 1.80%, and 0.80% per annum, respectively, of the net asset value of the Fund, plus applicable taxes. The management fee is calculated daily, accrued daily and payable quarterly to the Manager. The Manager will pay a portion of its management fee in respect of Class B units of a fund to dealers who distribute units of that fund. Class O unitholders pay management fees directly to the Manager. Effective January 2, 2024, the management fee charged for the Class A, Class B and Class F units was reduced to 1.25% from 1.75%, to 1.80% from 2.00%, and to 0.80% from 1.50%, respectively.

Custodial fees are payable to the Custodian, and are computed at a per annum rate of 0.07% on the first \$10 million, 0.06% on the next \$40 million, and 0.05% on the remaining average net asset value of the Fund. In addition, transaction fees are payable to the Custodian.

9. Soft Dollar Commissions

The brokerage commissions paid on securities transactions may include “soft dollar” amounts, such as the value of research and other services provided by the broker. Although the Manager uses best efforts to determine the soft dollar portion of commissions paid on portfolio transactions of the Fund, the soft dollar portion, in some instances, is not ascertainable. The Fund paid soft dollar amounts during the period ended June 30, 2025 of \$105,600 (June 30, 2024 – \$56,456).

10. Financial Instruments and Risk Disclosures

The Fund is exposed to a variety of financial risks: credit risk, liquidity risk, interest rate risk and market risk (including other price risk), in the normal course of business. The value of investments held within the Fund will fluctuate on a daily basis as a result of changes in interest rates, economic

conditions, market, and company specific news. The level of risk depends on the Fund's investment objectives and the type of securities in which it invests.

The Fund's overall risk management program seeks to minimize the potentially adverse effect of risk on the Fund's financial performance in a manner consistent with the Fund's investment objectives. The risk management practices include monitoring compliance to investment guidelines. The Manager manages the potential effects of these financial risks on the Fund's performance by employing and overseeing professional and experienced portfolio advisors that regularly monitor the Fund's positions and market events, and diversify investment portfolios within the constraints of the investment guidelines.

Credit Risk (% of Net Assets)

Credit risk is the risk that a security issuer or counterparty to a financial instrument will fail to honour its financial obligation or commitment that it has entered into with a Fund. The Fund minimizes credit risk by maintaining its primary bank account at a reputable financial institution.

All transactions in listed securities are settled for upon delivery using approved brokers. The risk of default is considered minimal, as delivery of securities sold is only made once the broker has received payment. Payment is made on a purchase once the securities have been received by the broker. The trade will fail if either party fails to meet its obligation.

The Fund's source of credit risk is its investments in debt instruments, purchased option contracts, cash in bank and accrued receivables. The fair value of debt instruments includes consideration of the credit-worthiness of the issuer, and accordingly represents the maximum credit risk exposure relating to debt instruments of the Fund.

As at June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, the Fund invested in debt instruments with the following credit ratings:

	June 30 2025	December 31 2024
Debt securities by credit rating*		
A	—	2.69
Below BBB	—	1.16
Total	—	3.85

*Extracted from the blended composite debt securities ratings from Bloomberg, which is a blend of a security's Moody's, S&P, Fitch, and DBRS ratings. The rating agencies are evenly weighted when calculating the composite. It is calculated by taking the average of the existing ratings, rounded down to the lower rating in case the composite is between two ratings. A composite is not to be generated if the debt security is rated by only one of the four rating agencies.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that a Fund may not be able to settle or meet its obligation on time or at a reasonable price. The Fund is exposed to daily cash redemptions of redeemable units. The units of the Fund are issued and redeemed on demand at the then current net asset value per unit at the option of the unitholder. Liquidity risk is managed by investing the majority of the Fund’s assets in investments that can be readily disposed of. The Fund’s financial liabilities are all due within one year, and the Fund has sufficient cash in bank to settle these in due course.

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or fair values of financial instruments. The Fund holds securities with fixed interest rates that expose the Fund to fair value interest rate risk. The Fund’s policy requires the Manager to manage this risk by calculating and monitoring the average effective duration of the portfolio of these securities. The Fund also holds a limited amount of cash subject to variable interest rates which exposes the Fund to cash flow interest rate risk.

The table below summarizes the Fund’s exposure to interest rate risks by remaining term to maturity as at June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024:

		June 30 2025	December 31 2024
Less than 1 year	\$	–	\$ 7,000,310
1 - 3 years		–	1,065,559
3 - 5 years		–	1,939,792
>5 years		–	–
Total	\$	–	\$ 10,005,661

As at June 30, 2025, had the prevailing interest rates raised or lowered by 1%, with all other variables held constant, net assets would have decreased or increased, respectively, by approximately \$Nil (December 31, 2024 – \$117,057). Actual results may differ from this sensitivity analysis and the difference could be material.

Market Risk

Other Price Risk

Other price risk is the risk that the market value or future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in market conditions (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk).

All investments represent a risk of loss of capital. The maximum risk resulting from financial instruments is determined by the market value of the financial instruments held by the Fund.

Financial instruments held by the Fund are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future prices of the instruments.

As at June 30, 2025, a 5% increase or decrease in stock prices would have increased or decreased the Fund’s net assets by \$12,863,268 (December 31, 2024 – \$9,936,815). Actual results may differ from this sensitivity analysis and the difference could be material.

Concentration Risk (% of Net Assets)

Concentration risk arises as a result of the concentration of exposures within the same category, whether it is geographical location, product type, industry sector or counterparty type.

Portfolio by Category	June 30 2025	December 31 2024
Canadian Equities		
Communication Services	–	2.6
Consumer Staples	3.8	–
Real Estate	2.4	1.7
Foreign Equities		
Communication Services	15.9	7.1
Consumer Discretionary	9.6	8.0
Financials	15.7	11.7
Health Care	16.6	20.4
Industrials	3.9	5.1
Information Technology	25.4	18.8
Materials	0.9	–
Utilities	0.8	0.9
Canadian Bonds	–	1.2
Foreign Bonds	–	2.7
Purchased Option Contracts	0.1	0.4
Written Option Contracts	(0.9)	(0.2)
Other assets and liabilities, net	5.8	19.6
Total	100.0	100.0

Currency Risk (\$)

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.

Currency risk arises from financial instruments (including cash and cash equivalents) that are denominated in a currency other than Canadian dollars, which represents the Fund’s functional currency. Changes in the value of the Canadian dollar compared to foreign currencies will affect the value, in Canadian dollar terms, of any foreign securities held in the Fund. These fluctuations may reduce, or even eliminate, any return the Fund has earned on foreign securities. Currency exposure may increase the volatility of foreign investments relative to Canadian investments.

The table below indicates the currencies to which the Fund had significant exposure as at June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024:

June 30, 2025	Cash	Receivables	Investments	Derivatives	Total
U.S. Dollar	8,064,112	144,373	247,111,865	(2,204,248)	253,116,102

December 31, 2024	Cash	Receivables	Investments	Derivatives	Total
U.S. Dollar	49,686,203	166,792	205,736,609	704,836	256,294,440

As at June 30, 2025, had the Canadian dollar strengthened or weakened by 5% in relation to all currencies, with all other variables held constant, net assets would have decreased or increased, respectively, by approximately \$12,655,805 (December 31, 2024 – \$12,814,722). Actual trading results may differ from this sensitivity analysis and the difference could be material.

11. Fair Value Disclosures

Financial instruments recorded at fair value on the Statements of Financial Position are classified using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements.

The following fair value hierarchy table presents information about the Fund's assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis at June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024:

June 30, 2025	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Canadian Equities	\$ 16,553,725	\$ –	\$ –	\$ 16,553,725
Foreign Equities	240,711,640	–	–	240,711,640
Canadian Bonds	–	–	–	–
Foreign Bonds	–	–	–	–
Derivatives	(2,204,248)	–	–	(2,204,248)
	\$255,061,117	\$ –	\$ –	\$255,061,117

December 31, 2024	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Canadian Equities	\$ 11,148,862	\$ –	\$ –	\$ 11,148,862
Foreign Equities	187,587,436	–	–	187,587,436
Canadian Bonds	–	3,005,351	–	3,005,351
Foreign Bonds	–	7,000,310	–	7,000,310
Derivatives	704,836	–	–	704,836
	\$199,441,134	\$ 10,005,661	\$ –	\$209,446,795

There have been no transfers between level 1, 2 or 3 investments in the period ended June 30, 2025 and the year ended December 31, 2024.

12. Capital Management

The capital of the Fund is represented by issued redeemable units with no par value. The units of the Fund are entitled to distributions, if any, and any redemptions are based on the Fund's net asset value per unit. The Fund has no restrictions or specific capital requirements on the subscriptions and redemptions of units. The relevant movements are shown on the Statements of Changes in Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units. The Fund endeavors to invest its subscriptions received in appropriate investments while maintaining sufficient liquidity to meet redemptions. There has been no change in the capital management policy during the period.

13. Statement of Portfolio Transactions

A statement of portfolio transactions for the period ended June 30, 2025 will be provided without charge by writing to:

Davis-Rea Ltd.
Investment Counsel
23 Bedford Road, Suite 100
Toronto, ON M5R 2J9